PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Jean-Francois Chantriaux	06/27/2007
Marie-Pierre Marthe Dieudonnee Chantriaux-de Wazieres	06/27/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Compagnie Europeenne d'Etude et de Recherche de Dispositifs pour l'Implantation par Laparoscopie
Street Address:	rue des Freres Lumiere, Z.A.
Internal Address:	du Chateau de Malissol
City:	Vienne
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	F-38200

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11573929

148821.00008

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)572-6999

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-572-6900

Email: patents@pogolaw.com

Correspondent Name: Jason A. Bernstein

Address Line 1: 1201 West Peachtree Street, NW
Address Line 2: One Atlantic Center, Fourteenth Floor
Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-3488

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jason A. Bernstein

Total Attachments: 2

PATENT REEL: 019607 FRAME: 0746

500321091

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

CT \$40.00

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 019607 FRAME: 0747

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

We, Jean-François Chantriaux, residing at 5, rue Hugues Panassié, F-82000 Montauban, France, and Marie-Pierre Marthe Dieudonnée Chantriaux-de Wazieres, residing at 5, rue Hugues Panassié, F-82000 Montauban, France (hereinafter collectively, the "Assignors"), in consideration of One Dollar and other valuable consideration paid to us by Compagnie Europeenne d'Etude et de Recherche de Dispositifs pour l'Implantation par Laparoscopie, a French company, maintaining its principal place of business at rue des Frères Lumière, Z.A. du Château de Malissol, F-38200 Vienne, France ("Assignee"), the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all foreign countries including all rights of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property in a certain invention or improvement in the invention entitled:

IMPLANTABLE MEDICAL SITE

filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 19, 2007, and assigned Application No. 11/573,929, which is the National Stage of International Application No. PCT/FR2004/002161, filed August 19, 2004, and in all Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries which may or shall be granted on said invention, or any parts thereof, or on said application, or any divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, reissue or other applications, based in whole or in part thereon, including the right to sue and collect damages for past infringement. And we agree, for ourselves and our executors and administrators, with Assignee and its successors and assigns but at its or their expense and charges, hereafter to execute all applications, amended specifications, deeds or other instruments, and to do all acts necessary or proper to secure the grant of Letters Patent in the United States and in all other countries to Assignee, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by the counsel of Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee its successors and assigns, the legal title to all such patents. Assignors further authorize and grant a limited power of attorney to Assignee's attorney, Jason A. Bernstein, or his/her designee, to execute on Assignors' behalf any documents necessary to evidence the assignments granted herein for the United States or any other country without further notice to Assignor.

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to Assignee, its successors and assigns.

1133932

PATENT REEL: 019607 FRAME: 0748

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals on the date set forth below.

Assignor Date Jean-Françoi Assignor Date Chantriaux-de Wazieres 27.104.1007 Assignee Compagnie Europeenne d'Etude et de Recherche de Dispositifs pour l'Implantation par Laparoscopie 27/05/07 Signed JEAN-PAUL RICOL Print Name, Title TH

1133932

PATENT REEL: 019607 FRAME: 0749

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

RECORDED: 07/25/2007